
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE
Thursday 7 December 2017 at 7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Licensing and Planning Policy 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda.

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman)
Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Michael Arthur
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Chris Frost

Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Tina Mountain
Councillor Martin Olney
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Alan Sursham

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Sandra Dessent, tel:  01372 732121 or email: 
sdessent@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the the Public

Please note:  Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Servicers Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 26 October 2017 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. EPSOM & EWELL COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY REGULATION 62 
STATEMENT  (Pages 7 - 26)

This report serves as an information item to the Committee, enclosing the CIL 
annual report, prior to it being published on the Borough Council’s website.

5. INTRODUCING THE BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER  (Pages 27 - 34)

The government has recently introduced the requirement that local planning 
authorities prepare a Brownfield Land Register.  This document identifies 
available, deliverable and developable sites for new housing that exist on 
previously developed land.  The Council is required to publish this document by 
31 December 2017.

6. LOCAL PLAN AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY - STATEMENT ON THE 
EXEMPTION OF SMALL SITES FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS  
(Pages 35 - 58)

The government has introduced changes to National Planning Practice 
Guidance in the wake of a Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) on whether 
local planning authorities can continue to seek developer contributions (for 
affordable housing) from development proposals of ten or fewer dwellings.  The 
introduction of this approach will restrict our ability to meet the local demand for 
affordable housing.  It will further exacerbate need and over time has the 
potential to significantly impact on our role as the local housing authority.

In response, the Council prepared a position statement that set out the 
justification and evidence for its continued application of its own adopted policy, 
which allows the Council to access contributions from proposals of five or more 
dwellings.  Following recent appeal decisions we have revised our position 
statement so that our justification and evidence is clearer and concise.  

7. PLANNING IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 2017  (Pages 59 - 96)

The Planning Advisory Service (under the aegis of the Local Government 
Association) facilitated a Planning Improvement Peer Challenge in 
September2017.  The Peer Review report is attached at Annexe 1.  This report 
sets out the management response to the findings of this review, set out in 
Annexe 2.  The action plan at Annexe 2 was adopted by the Planning 
Committee on 13 November 2017 with the exception of those items under 
section 4 of the plan that fall for consideration and adoption by this committee.



1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 26 October 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Steve Bridger, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve, Alan Sursham and Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Chris Frost)

In Attendance: Councillor Alex Clarke and Councillor Tella Wormington 

Absent: Councillor Chris Frost

Officers present: Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer) and Karol Jakubczyk 
(Planning Policy Manager)

17 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding the item on the 
Agenda.

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 14 September 2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chairman.

20 PLANNING FOR THE RIGHT HOMES IN THE RIGHT PLACE - THE 
COUNCIL'S RESPONSE 

The government had published a consultation paper seeking proposed changes 
to the planning system that it believed would help meet the objectives set out in 
the Housing white paper, published at the end of 2016.  The proposals included 
a standard national methodology for calculating the Borough Council’s 
objectively assessed housing need which when applied produced a figure of 579 
new homes per annum compared to 418 new homes, the scale of need that was 
identified through the Council’s own evidence.

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 26 October 
2017

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee was asked to consider a report detailing a draft response to the 
government’s consultation which was to be published as part of the current Local 
Plan consultation process.

The government’s formula for assessing housing need was discussed in 
comparison to the Council’s formula and the Committee were informed that the 
government’s simplified formula utilized far less data to calculate the figure, in 
essence:

Local housing need = (
[...]
in question 12 to include 
more of the information included in the response of question 16. 

Three further minor amendments were identified as follows:

Page 28, response to 
question 16, fourth para to 
read:

‘…they must generate enough cash both to 
pay for their operations and the cost of 
financing either via debt or to shareholders…’

Page 31, response to 
question 18 c) to read:

‘Yes – the Borough Council supports the 
additional increase becoming a national 
standard.

Page 32, response to 
question 19 to read:

‘The Borough Council has no specific 
comment to make but would be very 
interested to hear the industry’s responses...’

It was also agreed that the Borough Council’s formal response be the subject of 
a press release as well as being published on the Council’s website. 

Accordingly, the Committee:

(1) Considered the draft comments to the government’s proposals and, 
subject to the amendments detailed above, agreed that these form the 
basis of the Council’s response to the consultation.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 26 October 
2017

4

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Agreed that the Borough Council’s formal response to the consultation be 
published as part of the current Local Plan consultation process in order 
to inform local residents and communities of the fact that the government 
is driving the scale of growth proposed for Epsom & Ewell.  

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.40 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

Epsom & Ewell Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 62 
Statement

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Karol Jakubczyk
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulation 62 Report October 2017

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report Summary
The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) enables a charge to be levied on new 
development in order to help fund the delivery of new infrastructure across their 
area which is needed to support new development.  We have been collecting CIL 
from liable developments since July 2014. 

The Charging Authority is required under Regulation 62 of the Community 
Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended) to prepare  and publish an annual 
report that sets out how much CIL has been spent or allocated, and how much 
remains available. This is to ensure the levy is open and transparent. This report 
serves as an information item to the Committee, enclosing the CIL annual report, 
prior to it being published on the Borough Council’s website.

Recommendation
This report has been prepared for the Committee’s information.  Members of the 
Committee are asked to note the content of the latest Regulation 62 Report for 
the year April 2016 until March 2017which will be published on the Borough 
Council’s website before 31 December 2017.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Local Plan provides the spatial planning mechanism for the vision set 
out in the Sustainable Community Strategy, and it will assist in the 
achievement of all the Council’s Key Priorities.  The Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is the principle mechanism that will ensure that 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

future developments contribute towards the delivery of community 
infrastructure that is needed to support growth. 

2 Background

2.1 The CIL is a local levy on new development that local authorities can 
choose to introduce to help fund the delivery of new infrastructure across 
their area.  The implementation of CIL is closely guided by the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 and subsequent Amending 
Regulations.

2.2 We started work on introducing CIL during 2012; publishi
[...]
ality)

5.1 A Charging Authority is required under Regulation 62 of the The 
Community Infrastructure Levy 2010 (as amended) CIL Regulations 
require that we produce a report for any financial year that we collect CIL 
and publish it by 31 December.   The publishing of the enclosed 
Regulation 62 Statement we will meet this requirement.

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 None for the purposes of this report.

7 Partnerships

7.1 None for the purposes of this report.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 As the CIL Charging and Collecting Authority we are required to be open 
and transparent in our activities associated with the Levy – particularly, in 
respect of how we distribute and spend collected monies.  The publication 
of the Regulation 62 Statement will demonstrate transparency, fully 
minimising any risk that may have arisen from this process.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 Members of the Committee are asked to note the content of the latest 
Regulation 62 Report and that it will be published on the Borough 
Council’s website before 31 December 2017.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 10

AGENDA ITEM 4



 
   

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 

October 2017 

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulation 62 Report Reporting Period 2016 – 2017 

P
age 11

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 4

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



Epsom & Ewell Borough Council  
Community Infrastructure Levy  
Regulation 62 Report Reporting Period 2016 – 2017 
October 2017 
 

1 
 

Contents 
Introduction ..........................................................................................................................................................................................2 

Overview of Community Infrastructure Levy 2016 – 2017 ....................................................................................................................3 

 Total CI
[...]
lanning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

Introducing the Brownfield Land Register

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Susie Legg
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): 
Other available papers (not 
attached):

None Stated

Report Summary
The government has recently introduced the requirement that local planning 
authorities prepare a Brownfield Land Register.  This document identifies 
available, deliverable and developable sites for new housing that exist on 
previously developed land.  We are required to publish this document by 31 
December 2017.  

In many respects the Register duplicates the work that we have already done 
when preparing our latest Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment.  The 
only difference being that it highlights those sites that are genuinely available to 
the house building industry.  The intended purpose of the Register is to promote 
the redevelopment of previously developed sites for new homes.  

The Regulations provide a further “Part 2” Option, which provides an 
opportunity to provide appropriate sites the added status of “permission in 
principle”.  We are not recommending that the Borough Council takes this 
approach as it adds little to our existing Core Strategy policies, which provide in 
principle support to the redevelopment of previously developed sites in the 
urban area for housing. 

Recommendation (s)

(1) The Committee agrees to the publication of a Part 1 Brownfield Land 
Register, and authorises the Head of Place Development to finalise the 
content of the Register in accordance with the Regulations.

(2) The Committee agrees that no sites shall be included in Part 2 of the 
Register due to the reasons set out in paragraph 8.1 of the report.

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Securing the delivery of new homes in the right locations is a key 
objective of the planning system. The delivery and implementation of the 
Epsom & Ewell Local Plan contributes towards all of the Council’s Key 
Priorities.   The publication of a Brownfield Land Register will make a 
contribution towards directing new homes to sustainable locations.

2 Background

2.1 Local planning authorities are required by the government to prepare and 
publish a Brownfield Land Register.  This identifies previously developed 
(brownfield) land within their area that is available and considered suitable 
for residential development. The preparation and publication of the 
register is governed by the Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land 
Register) Regulations 2017.

2.2 The government’s aim is for the Brownfield Land Register to improve the 
quality and consistency of data on brownfield land held by local planning 
authorities.   There is nothing new about this approach; in many respects 
this current initiative follows the same path taken by the National Land 
Use Database, or NLUD, which sought to do the same thing twenty years 
ago.  It is noted that whilst considerable resource was committed to the 
NLUD process the outputs, in terms of previously developed sites coming 
forward for redevelopment, were limited.

3 What is a Brownfield Land Register?

3.1 A Brownfield Land Register is essentially a list of previously developed 
sites within a local authority’s area that are considered suitable for 
residential development. 

3.2 The Regulations divide the Register into two parts:

3.2.1 Part 1 comprises all brownfield sites considered by the local 
authority to be appropriate for residential development 

3.2.2 Part 2 comprises those sites listed in Part 1, that the local authority 
deem suitable to be granted ‘permission in principle’ for residential 
development 

3.3 It is intended that the Registers provide transparent and publically 
accessible information about s
[...]
  This could provide greater certainty for 
developers and encourage them to bring forward proposals. The 
government believes this will help to boost housing supply across the 
country. 

7.2 The process for preparing and publishing a Register Part 2 is more 
complex.  The Regulations require local planning authorities to undertake 
further publicity, public notifications and consultation. This includes the 
display of site notices and provision of information on the internet. The 
Regulations allow new sites to be added onto the Register Part 2 at any 
time providing the procedures for reviewing sites on the Register have 
been followed, including consultation. 

7.3 Once a site has been identified in a Register Part 2, it will benefit from 
‘permission in principle’ to be developed for housing. The permission in 
principle will specify the number of new houses that could be delivered on 
the site.  Inclusion on the Register Part 2 does not by itself mean that 
development for housing will take place. A developer will still need to 
make an application to the local planning authority for consent in relation 
to technical details.  Such an application must be made within 5 years or 
the site being entered onto the Register Part 2. The technical consent 
application considers all other relevant planning matters other than the 
principle of development. 

8 Part 2 Commentary

8.1 The inclusion of sites within Part 2 of the Register is not mandatory, as 
there is a decision to be taken. As our adopted Core Strategy already 
directs development towards previously developed land in the built up 
area, (which would include brownfield sites), it implies that any brownfield 
sites which appear on our Register Part 1 are, in principle, suitable for 
residential development.  On that basis it is considered that the creation of 
a further Register Part 2 is unnecessary, as it would add little to our 
existing suite of policies. It is therefore being recommended that we do not
[...]
 the Register Part 1 prior to the deadline.

14 Conclusion and Recommendations

14.1 Our Brownfield Land Register Part 1 will contain information derived from 
the SHLAA (subject to the approval of site owners/ developers).  It is 
considered unnecessary to produce and publish a further Register Part 2.

Page 32

AGENDA ITEM 5



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

14.2 The Committee are asked to note that work is underway to produce and 
publish a Brownfield Land Register Part 1 prior to the 31 December 2017 
deadline.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 33

AGENDA ITEM 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

Local Plan Affordable Housing Policy - Statement on the Exemption 
of Small Sites From Development Contributions

Report of the: Head of Place Development
Contact:  Karol Jakubczyk
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1: Draft Statement on the Exemption 
of Small Sites from Development Contributions 
(Affordable Housing)
Annexe 2: Planning Appeal Inspectors’ 
Decision Letters

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report Summary
The government has introduced changes to National Planning Practice Guidance 
in the wake of a Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) on whether local planning 
authorities can continue to seek developer contributions (for affordable housing) 
from development proposals of ten or fewer dwellings.  The introduction of this 
approach will restrict our ability to meet the local demand for affordable 
housing.  It will further exacerbate need and over time has the potential to 
significantly impact on our role as the local housing authority.

In response, the Council prepared a position statement that set out the 
justification and evidence for its continued application of its own adopted policy, 
which allows the Council to access contributions from proposals of five or more 
dwellings.  Following recent appeal decisions we have revised our position 
statement so that our justification and evidence is clearer and concise.  

Recommendation (s)
That the Committee:

(1) Considers the current situation relating to this matter in the aftermath of the 
publication of the WMS and recent planning appeal Inspector decision 
letters; and 

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

(2) Agrees to adopt the Statement on the Exemption of Small Sites from 
Development Contributions (Affordable Housing), subject to any revisions 
and additions, as the Council’s position on the WMS for deployment in 
negotiations on developments on small sites and in any associated 
planning appeals.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Our Local Plan provides the spatial planning mechanism for implementing 
the vision set out by our Key Priorities.  The Core Strategy sets out our 
planning policy for delivering new additional affordable housing units 
through the development process.  While the affordable housing 
contribution from small sites has been relatively small (in the past) this 
position is changing as the availability of larger sites diminishes.

1.2 The Annual Service Plan includes related planning policy objectives and 
an overarching objective of Quality of Life, the achievement of which will 
be affected by our ability to meet affordable housing need.  

2 Background

2.1 The Council’s Core Strategy sets out (under Policy CS9) our affordable 
housing target for the Plan Period. Up to 2022 the Core Strategy 
envisages that we would achieve 35% of the total housing delivery as 
affordable housing.  Our policy states that we will seek contributions 
(either on-site or financial) for affordable housing on development where 
there is a net gain of 5 units. Since its introduction, most housing 
developments (of five or more dwellings) have provid
[...]
Challenge Report – 30 October 2017
Annexe 2: Planning Improvement Action Plan 
– November 2017

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Department for Communities and Local 
Government revised guidance on potential 
designation published in November 2016

Report Summary
The Planning Advisory Service (under the aegis of the Local Government 
Association) facilitated a Planning Improvement Peer Challenge in 
September2017.  The Peer Review report is attached at Annexe 1.  This report 
sets out the management response to the findings of this review, set out in 
Annexe 2.  The action plan at Annexe 2 was adopted by the Planning Committee 
on 13 November 2017 with the exception of those items under section 4 of the 
plan that fall for consideration and adoption by this committee.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) Agree those actions listed under Section 4 of the Epsom and Ewell 
Planning Improvement Action Plan November 2017;

(2) Notes and endorses the establishment of a Working Group by the Planning 
Committee to oversee the implementation of the Plan comprising the Chair 
of Planning Committee, Chair of Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 
Chair of Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, the Chief 
Executive, the Head of Place Development and one additional Member who 
is not on either of the planning-related committees.

Page 59

AGENDA ITEM 7



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Sound and defensible planning decisions reflect the Council’s core values 
and it is fundamental to all four of the Council’s key priorities to ensure 
that we have appropriate planning policies and that we can make 
sustainable decisions in the light of those.

1.2 The revision of the Local Plan is rightly at the top of the Council’s service 
plan priorities and it is necessary to ensure that the decision-making 
process that translates policy into sustainable 
[...]
 alongside and be part of a whole 
change in culture for both Officers and Members.  We aspire to high 
standards although the quality of the service needs to be tailored to the 
available resources.

3.6 A big part of the change in culture will be around the front-loading of the 
planning process so that issues can be identified early and problems 
addressed, where possible, before a proposal is considered by the 
Planning Committee.  

3.7 Members should be engaged earlier-on where major proposals are 
concerned, Officers need to be more engaged with Members through the 
process and Officers and Members need to engage in discussions about 
acceptable process. 

3.8 There needs to be tighter management of the Development Management 
process to allow front-loading of major proposals and a better prioritisation 
of resources to achieve the best outcomes. Amongst other requirements 
are a need for various procedural changes, important adjustments to the 
planning committee itself, a sustained clear focus on the Local Plan, 
training, improved performance monitoring and a business process review 
of the planning service.

3.9 The improvement plan (with the exception of Section 4) was adopted by 
the Planning Committee at a special meeting on 13 November 2017. It 
was also agreed that a Working Group of Members and Officers should 
be established to oversee the implementation of the plan.  This would be 
a high-level group comprising the Chair of the Planning Committee, the 
Chair of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, the Chair of 
Scrutiny Committee, the Chief Executive and the Head of Place 
Development and it will be chaired by a further, independent Member 
(unrelated to either of the planning-related committees).  The group could 
initially meet fortnightly but the frequency could change as implementation 
of the plan progresses.

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 7



Licensing and Planning Policy Committee
7 December 2017

3.10 Section 4 of the improvement plan rela
[...]
l 
current planning performance 
reporting templates and adjust 
standard reports as appropriate

MB Implement from 
January 2018

Support from ICT/ Access database 
expertise and G McT’s team

Medium

8. IT Issues Meeting between DM team and 
ICT team to identify actions.  
Identified actions to form part of 
this plan as it evolves and/or 
feed into BPR process.

MB/PW Identify issues 
November 2017 and 
develop action plan 
in January 2018

Support from ICT.  Timing/funding to 
implement any identified actions.

Medium

P
age 96

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7

A
N

N
E

X
E

 2


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Epsom & Ewell Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 62 Statement
	Epsom & Ewell Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 62 Statement Annexe 1

	5 Introducing the Brownfield Land Register
	6 Local Plan Affordable Housing Policy - Statement on the Exemption of Small Sites from Development Contributions
	Local Plan Affordable Housing Policy - Statement on the Exemption of Small Sites from Development Contributions Annexe 1

	7 Planning Improvement Action Plan 2017
	Planning Improvement Action Plan 2017 Annexe 1
	Planning Improvement Action Plan 2017 Annexe 2




Minutes of the meeting


16

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the LICENSING AND PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
held on 7 December 2017

PRESENT -

Councillor Graham Dudley (Chairman); Councillor David Wood (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Michael Arthur, Steve Bridger, Rob Geleit, Tina Mountain, Martin Olney, 
David Reeve, Alan Sursham and Tella Wormington (as nominated substitute for 
Councillor Chris Frost)

Absent: Councillor Chris Frost

Officers present: Karol Jakubczyk (Planning Policy Manager), Rachael Thorold (Senior 
Planning Policy Officer) and Sandra Dessent (Democratic Services Officer)

21 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee held 
on 26 October 2017 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

24 EPSOM & EWELL COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY REGULATION 62 
STATEMENT 

The Committee received the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 62 
Report, an annual report required under Regulation 62 of the Community 
Infrastructure Regulations 2010 (as amended).  It set out how much CIL has 
been spent or allocated and how much remains available.  

It was noted that two properties namely 137 Riverview Road and 93 Ruxley Lane 
were not showing receipts because recovery proceedings had commenced, and 
it was agreed that the CIL report would reflect this.

It was further noted that CIL monies had been received for the NESCOT care 
home and whilst the project was terminated by the developer, the development 
of the site had commenced and was therefore CIL liable. 



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 December 
2017

17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

There were two entries for the Roveries, Cox Lane, and the Committee were 
advised that they were for separate applications only one of which would be CIL 
liable and would subsequently result in an adjustment to the total figure.  It was 
therefore agreed in order to avoid ambiguity the total figure would be removed.

Officers agreed to investigate the status of Epsom Marble, 49 High Street, Ewell 
and report back to Members.

The Committee were advised that all CIL monies collected were combined in one 
fund and the Council were responsible for deciding how the monies would be 
allocated, applying the framework below:

 80% - ‘top up’ funding for large infrastructure items such as transport 
networks, schools and open spaces

 15% - local community schemes for which bids were received

 5% - administration (staffing) costs

Accordingly, the Committee noted the content of the latest Regulation 62 report 
for the year April 2016 until March 2017 to be published on the Council’s website 
before 31 December 2017.

25 INTRODUCING THE BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER 

The Committee considered a report regarding the introduction of a Brownfield 
Land Register that identified available, deliverable and developable sites for new 
housing that existed on previously developed land.  The Council were required to 
publish this document by 31 December 2017.

The intended purpose of the register was to promote the redevelopment of 
previously developed sites that would be suitable for residential development, 
and was divided into two parts:

 Part 1 – All brownfield sites considered by the local authority to be 
appropriate for residential development.

 Part 2 – Sites that the local authority deemed suitable to be granted 
‘permission’ in principle for residential development.

The Committee were advised that the inclusion of sites within Part 2 of the 
register was not mandatory, and the Council’s adopted Core Strategy already 
directed development towards previously developed land in the built up area 
(which included brownfield sites), suggesting that any sites included in Part 1 of 
the register , were in principle suitable for residential development.

It was agreed that a copy of the register would be circulated to Committee 
members as soon as it was ready for publication.

Having considered the principle of the Brownfield Register, the Committee:-



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 December 
2017

18

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(1) Agreed to the publication of a Part 1 Brownfield Land Register, and 
authorised the Head of Place Development to finalise the content of the 
Register in accordance with the Regulations.

(2) Agreed that no sites should be included in Part 2 of the Register due to 
the reasons set out above.

26 LOCAL PLAN AFFORDABLE HOUSING POLICY - STATEMENT ON THE 
EXEMPTION OF SMALL SITES FROM DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 

Following a Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) on the question of local 
planning authorities seeking developer contributions for affordable housing from 
developments of ten or fewer dwellings, the Committee were asked to consider 
the Council’s response, setting out the justification and evidence for its continued 
application of its own adopted policy.

The Committee discussed the likelihood of the policy being accepted by planning 
appeal Inspectors and it was acknowledged that based on past experiences (in 
this and neighbouring boroughs) it would be difficult to predict how successful 
this policy would be.  However the Council believed that this more focused and 
concise statement could tip the balance in the Council’s favour.  It was also 
noted that the Council had struggled to meet its affordable housing target and 
small windfall sites made an important contribution to the delivery of affordable 
homes.  

Having considered the proposed policy it was agreed that paragraph 3.8, first 
line would be amended to read:

‘Therefore, the smaller sites, yielding between 5-10 dwellings make up a sizable 
proportion of the current supply…’

It was confirmed that the policy would take immediate effect, and accordingly the 
Committee:

(3) Considered the situation relating to this matter in the wake of the 
publication of the written Ministerial Statement and recent planning appeal 
Inspector decision letters; and

(4) Subject to a minor amendment set out above, it was agreed to adopt the 
Statement on the Exemption of small sites from Development Contribution 
(Affordable Housing), as the Council’s position on the written Ministerial 
Statement for deployment in negotiations on developments on small sites 
and in any associated planning appeals.

27 PLANNING IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN 2017 

Following a Planning Improvement Peer Challenge in September 2017, the 
Committee were asked to consider the management response to the findings set 
out in the review associated with Planning Policy recommendations.



Meeting of the Licensing and Planning Policy Committee, 7 December 
2017

19

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The eight items set out under section 4 of key themes were discussed and it was 
noted that the second item the submission of an interim policy on Affordable 
Housing on ten units or less had been completed and setting up of Members 
Briefing evenings in order to develop a stronger corporate narrative around the 
need for growth was well underway, and to encourage attendance, it was 
requested that as much notice as possible be given to Members.

Accordingly, the Committee:-

(5) Agreed those actions listed under Section 4 of the Epsom & Ewell 
Planning Improvement Action Plan 2017.

(6) Noted and endorsed the establishment of a Working Group by the 
Planning Committee to oversee the implementation of the Plan comprising 
the Chair of Planning Committee, Chair of Licensing and Planning 
Committee, Chair of Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 
the Chief Executive, the Head of Place Development and one additional 
Member who is not on either of the planning-related committees. 

Note:  Councillors Rob Geleit and Tina Mountain requested that their objection to 
recommendation 2, be recorded.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.30 pm

COUNCILLOR GRAHAM DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)


